
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

11 January 2023 

 

To: Chair – Councillor Stephen Drew 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Graham Cone 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors 

Anna Bradnam, Tom Bygott, Libby Earle, Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, 
Sally Ann Hart, James Hobro, Helene Leeming, Judith Rippeth, 
Richard Stobart and Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 4 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, Mark Howell, Lina Nieto, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Heather Williams, Annika Osborne, 
Paul Bearpark, Carla Hofman, Dr Lisa Redrup and William Jackson-Wood 

 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm the day before the meeting, for members 

of the Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 
which will be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall on Thursday, 19 
January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 

Agenda 
Pages 

1. Chair's announcements    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

2. Apologies for absence    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2022 will be presented 

to the meeting on 28 February 2023. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 If you would like to ask a question or make a statement, then please refer 

to the 
 
Document called Public Speaking Scheme (Physical Meetings) 
 
and contact the Scrutiny and Governance Adviser in Democratic Services 
by no later than 11.59pm on Friday 13 January 2023. 

 

   
6. Business Plan Action Plan (2023-24 Revision)   7 - 28 
 
7. Draft Budget 2023-24   29 - 110 
 

8. Work Programme   111 - 
124 

 The Chair and Vice-Chair will be updating the work programme on 25 
January 2023. In the meantime, please note that the Investment Strategy 
is now scheduled for scrutiny on 28 February 2023. 

 

   
9. To Note the Date of the next meeting    
 Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 5.20pm.  
   

 

  
 Exclusion of Press and Public (if needed) 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   
  

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDD
[...]
e available in 
the Council Chamber and viewing gallery. To use these, you must sit in sight of the infra-red transmitter 
and wear a ‘neck loop’, which can be used with a hearing aid switched to the ‘T’ position.  If your hearing 
aid does not have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 
independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machi
[...]
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following 
test should be applied. Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or 
well-being: a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 
ward affected by the decision and; b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view of the wider public interest, you may speak on the matter only if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a 
dispensation. 
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.  
 
[Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 

considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive 
function, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any 
steps or further steps in the matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with 
it] 

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s127329/Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   
 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee            19 January 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Bridget Smith (Leader) 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Liz Watts (CEO)  

 

 
 

Business Plan Action Plan (2023-24 Revision) 

Executive Summary 

1. The Council agreed four key priorities during the development of its 2020-25 Business 
Plan. Beneath these sits an Action Plan detailing the objectives the Council would carry 
out under each of the four priority areas. 

 
2. It was agreed that the Business Plan Action Plan would be reviewed annually to ensure 

that priorities are continuing to deliver the outcomes needed for local people. When 
developing the latest updates, the four priority areas have remained unchanged, but a 
review has been undertaken of the Action Plan. 

 
3. The updates that have been made reflect work that has been ongoing throughout 2022-

23, the continuing evolution of Council priorities, and planned works coming forward from 
service areas. The updated version of the plan for 2023-24 is intended to provide clear 
priorities that will make sure we can easily track progress and delivery of the agreed 
actions and priorities. 

 
4. The plan presented to Scrutiny is still in draft format, and will continue to develop over the 

coming weeks before a final version is presented to Cabinet and Full Council meetings in 
February 2023. 

Key Decision 

5. No  

Recommendations 

6. It is recommended that Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 
 

a) Consider the proposed draft Business Plan Action Plan for 2023-24 at Appendix 
A and make any recommendations to Cabinet for changes or additions to the 
plan. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

7. The business plan outlines clear and measurable actions that the Council will carry out 
with a focus on activities in 2023-24. It is used to ensure officers and financial resources 
are allocated appropriately to the chief the actions and objectives detailed within it. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Details 

8. Completed actions from the 2022-23 iteration of the action plan are highlighted at 
Appendix A under each of the four priority areas. 
 

9. Each of the priority areas at Appendix A contain a number of objectives, outputs to be 
delivered in 2023-24 and longer-term outcomes the Council will seek to measure the 
delivery of as part of our regular performance reporting 
[...]
l case studies through 
our Zero Carbon Communities programme of events, 
e-bulletins and webpages 
 

 
3bii) Create wildflower areas on four sites located across the district on 
our own estate 
 
3biii) Undertake a pilot using alternative methods to control weed 
growth, avoiding harmful environmental impacts   
 
3ci) Provide grants to villages to plant trees and help biodiversity 
projects to deliver ‘doubling nature’ at the parish level 
 
3cii) Deliver trees to at least 50 parish councils through our ‘6 Free 
Trees’ initiative 
 
3di) Deliver conference sessions, webinars and visit two case studies 
 
 

 
4) We will 
decarbonise the 
Council’s estate 
and operations  
 
 

 

Reduction in total carbon emissions from 
our estate and operations 
 
Reduction in fleet related carbon emissions 
from 2018-19 baseline 
 
Reduction in carbon emissions from our 
community rooms from 2018-19 baseline 
 
Reduction in carbon emissions from our 
office building from 2018-19 baseline 
 
Reduction in carbon emissions for our 
commercial buildings  
 
Reduction in carbon emissions from 
business travel 
 

 
4a) Procure low emissions vehicles or alternative fuels 
(e.g. HVO biofuel) as replacements for our existing 
fleet  
 
4b) Deliver the Waterbeach Renewable Energy 
Network (WREN) project - to deliver solar PV, battery 
storage and electric vehicle charging at the Council’s 
Waterbeach depot 
 
4c) Increase the energy efficiency of our South Cambs 
Hall office building  
 
 
 
4d) Increase the energy efficiency of our sheltered 
housing communal rooms  
 
 
 
 

 
4ai) Deployment of at least 20% alternative fuels as proportion of total 
fuel usage by refuse fleet by Q4 23/24 
 
4bi) Complete design and implementation review and finalise contracts 
 
4bii) Start on-site 
 
4bii) Finalise installation and commissioning 
 
4ci) Realisation of year 1 benefits (reduced energy costs and carbon 
emissions) from Greening of South Cambs Hall project 
 
4cii) Explore opportunitie
[...]
 
5ci) Release an action plan and toolkit for the delivery of the cultural 
strategy 
 
5di) Launch the civil parking enforcement scheme by end Q3 
 
 
 
 
5ei) Complete at least 86 estate inspections in a year (note inspections 
take place over an 8-month period) 
 
5fi) Deploy additional cameras at new locations to deter fly tipping 
 
5fii) Clearance quickly to reduce further occurrences at the same site 
 
5fiii) Develop “fly tip sticker” highlighting ongoing investigation; joint 
roadside checks initiatives with the Police, HMRC etc to deter criminal 
activity with the district 
 

 
6) We create 
places where 
people feel safe, 
and communities 
thrive 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6a) Undertake all landlord safety checks (including 
electrical safety, gas installations and where 
appropriate fire risk assessments and water safety 
tests). 
 
6b) Provide support to help people to live safely in their 
homes 
 
 
 
 

 
6ai) 100% compliance with landlord safety checks to council housing 
(including, electrical safety, gas installations and where appropriate fire 
risk assessments and water safety tests). 
 
 
6bi) Support 200 new clients through the housing department’s visiting 
support service 
 
6bii) Spend disabled facilities grant and repairs grant to allow people to 
live independently and safely in their homes 
 

P
age 25



Appendix A: Draft 2023-24 Business Plan Action Plan                     

16 

 

 

Objectives 
 
 

What are the outcomes we want to work 
towards? 
 
(This may stretch beyond 23-24)  
 

How we will achieve the Objective 2023-24 Outputs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6c) Target support to improve health and wellbeing 
outcomes for vulnerable residents 
 
 
 
 
 
6d) Assist in the relocation and support for refugees 
and asylum seekers in the district 
 
 
 
 
 
6e) Provide support to residents through the cost-of-
living crisis 
 
6f) Work as part of the South Cambridgeshire 
Community Safety Partnership to identify and take 
action to combat local 
[...]
 job centre in delivering mentoring circles plus upskilling and cross training initiatives throughout the year. 

 100% compliance with landlord safety checks to council housing including, electrical safety, gas installations and where appropriate fire risk assessments and water safety tests. 

P
age 27



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Scrutiny & Overview Committee         19 January 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

John Williams - Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock - Head of Finance 

 

 
 

Draft Budget 2023/24 
 

Executive Summary 

1. Attached are the detailed budget packs for each of the Council’s service areas these are 
at appendices 1 to 7 which are General Fund (GF) budgets and the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) budget at appendix 8. Each pack forms a part of the budget that will be 
presented to Cabinet on 6 February 2023 before going on to the Council budget setting 
meeting on 21 February 2023. These are the draft figures for 2023/24 and an update for 
2022/23 referred to as the probable outturn. 

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that Scrutiny & Overview Committee consider and review the budget 
packs as presented and make recommendations to Cabinet as appropriate prior to 
adoption by Council. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The budget packs contain a vast amount of financial and narrative information therefore 
scrutiny of the information by this committee will be helpful in ensuring the information is 
complete, accurate and easy to follow. 

Details 

Budget Packs 
 
5. A budget pack is presented for each service area numbered from appendices 1 to 8 on a 

service by service basis and made up of a number of pages, the purpose of each page(s) 
are detailed below. 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



6. A front sheet giving the title of the service area and the budget year. 
 

7. A summary page listing the main budget categories. The first part of t
[...]
t Budget - Report to Council: 22 February 2022 
 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Report to Cabinet:  12 December 2022 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 -7: Service area budgets charged to the General Fund 
 
Appendix 8: Housing Revenue Account Budget 

Report Author:  

Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 
e-mail: peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk 

 
Farzana Ahmed – Chief Accountant 
e-mail: farzana.ahmed@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:peter.maddock@scambs.gov.uk
mailto:farzana.ahmed@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix 1

Chief Executive & Chief Operating Officer

Estimates 2023/24P
age 33



Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer

Estimates 2023/24

Summary

2021-22

 Actuals 
 Original 

Estimate 

 Probable 

Outturn 

 Gross 

Expenditure 

 Gross 

Income 

 Net 

Expenditure 

£000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Corporate Management 764                625                637                655                -                     655                

Economic Development & Commercial Investment 923                1,593             957                1,416             -                     1,416             

Elections 448                681                677                388                (2)                   386                

Service Area Total 2,135             2,899             2,271             2,459             (2)                   2,457             

Continuing Services Budget 2,135             2,727             2,055             2,413             

Funded from Earmarked Reserves -                 172                215                44                  

Total 2,135             2,899             2,271             2,457             

Total Expenditure to General Fund 2,135             2,899             2,271             2,457             

2022-23 2023-24

P
age 34



Chief Executive and Chief Operating Officer

Estimates 2023/24

Corporate Management

2021-22

 Actuals 
 Original 

Estimate 

 Probable 

Outturn 

[...]
an Milnes 
Councillor John Williams 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader 
Environment 
Housing 
Communities 
Planning  
Economic Development 
Environment 
Resources 

 

P
age 114



 
 
Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 January 2023 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
being considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
Business Rates 
Discretionary Relief 
Policy 
 
Key 
 

 
Update to the 
Council’s 
Discretionary Rate 
Relief Policy in line 
with Government 
direction. 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 

 
Not before 04 
November 2022 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
Katie Kelly, 
Revenues Manager 
 

 
 
 

 
Care Leavers 
Council Tax 
Discount 
 
 
 

 
To award a Council 
Tax discount for Care 
Leavers under the 
Council’s 
discretionary powers. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
Katie Kelly, 
Revenues Manager 
 

 
Report publication 
expected 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Greater Cambridge 
Joint Local Plan 
 
Key 
 

 
To confirm 
preferred strategy 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Jonathan Dixon, 
Planning Policy 
Manager, Caroline 
Hunt, Strategy and 
Economy Manager 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Responses to 
Water Resources 

 
To agree the 
Council’s responses 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 

P
age 115



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 January 2023 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

East Regional 
Water Plan, and 
Cambridge Water 
Resources 
Management Plan 
 
Non-Key 
 

to Water Resources 
East’s Regional 
Water Plan, and 
Cambridge Water’s 
Water Resources 
Management Plan 

Planning 
 
Jonathan Dixon, 
Planning Policy 
Manager 
 

January 2023 
 

 
Compliance Policy 
 
Key 
 

 
To consider the 
policy 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Planning 
 
Heather Jones, 
Strategic Lead 3C 
Building Standards 
 

 
Report publication 
expected 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Review and ensure 
that Council is aware 
of the financial 
challenges over the 
medium-term. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

 
General Fund 
Budget 2023/24 
 
 
 

 
Consider the General 
Fund Revenue 
Budget for 2023-24 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

P
age 116



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 January 2023 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
 
 

 
Investment Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Annual review of the 
strategy to be 
adopted by the 
Council. 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
Anne Ainsworth, 
Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 27 
January 2023 
 

 
Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
2023/24 
 
 
 

 
Consider the Housing 
Revenue Account 
Budget for 2023-24 

 
Cabinet 
 
Council 
 

 
06 February 2023 
 
21 February 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Resources 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]


 
20 March 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Deputy Leader 
 
Kevin Ledger, 
Senior Policy and 
Performance Officer 
 

 
Report publication 
expected on 10 
March 2023 
 

 
2021/22 Provisional 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
Outturn 
 
 
 

 
Reports the HRA 
Revenue and Capital 
outturn position for 
the financial year 
2021/22 

 
Council 
 

 
Not before 30 
March 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report publication 
expected five clear 
working days before 
the meeting 
 

 
New Collection 
Rounds 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To consider in the 
context of the four 
day week (if 
continued) 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
15 May 2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Environment 
 
Greg Hutton-Squire, 
Commercial Waste 
Manager, Michael 
Parsons, Waste 
Operations 
Manager, Alex 
Snelling-Day, 
Policy, Climate and 

 
Report publication 
expected on 4 May 
2023) 
 

P
age 120



Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 January 2023 
 Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Members  and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

Environment Team 
Manager 
 

 
 

      

 
 

P
age 121



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Scrutiny Work Programme Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

YES 

  

 

YES 

    

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

 NO 

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

YES 

 

  

 YES  

 

Does the issue have a potential 

impact on one or more electoral 

wards in South Cambs? 

Is the issue strategic and 

significant? 

Will scrutiny of the issue add 

value to the Council’s overall 

performance? 

Is it likely to lead to effective 

outcomes? 

Will this scrutiny activity duplicate 

any other work? 

Is the issue of community 

concern? 

Are there adequate resources 

available to support scrutiny 

activity on the issue? 

Is the scrutiny activity timely? 

 

HIGH PRIORITY  

Include in Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 123



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	6 Business Plan Action Plan (2023-24 Revision)
	Appendix A - Draft 23-24 Business Plan Action Plan (Scrutiny)

	7 Draft Budget 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - Chief Executive
	Appendix 2 - Climate, Env & Waste
	Appendix 3 - Finance
	Appendix 4 - Housing General Fund
	Appendix 5 - Monitoring Officer
	Appendix 6 - Planning
	Appendix 7 - Transformation, HR & Corporate Services
	Appendix 8 - Housing Revenue Account

	8 Work Programme
	Forward Plan published on 5 January 2023
	Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Stephen Drew – Chair 
  Councillor Graham Cone – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Tom Bygott 

 Sue Ellington James Hobro 

 Helene Leeming Judith Rippeth 

 Richard Stobart Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 

( 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 
 In the Chamber: Anne Ainsworth (Chief Operating Officer), Farzana Ahmed 

(Chief Accountant), Peter Maddock (Head of Finance), Jonathan Malton 
(Cabinet Support Officer), Ian Senior (Scrutiny and Governance Adviser), 
Liz Watts (Chief Executive) 
 
Remotely: Philip Bird (Corporate Programme Manager), Peter Campbell 
(Head of Housing), Jon Hall (Commercial and Licensing Services Manager), 
Heather Jones (Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards), Stephen Kelly (Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development), Rory McKenna 
(Monitoring Officer) and Alex Snelling-Day (Policy, Climate and Environment 
Team Manager) 

 
Councillors Heather Williams (Leader of the Opposition), Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) and 
John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillors Henry Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Environment), John Batchelor 
(Lead Cabinet Member for Housing), Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) 
and Peter McDonald  (Lead Cabinet Member for Economic Development) were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Chair's announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief housekeeping announcements. 

  
2. Apologies for absence 
 
 Councillors Libby Earle, Peter Fane and Sally Ann Hart (each a member of the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee) sent apologies. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillors Dr. Tumi Hawkins (Lead Cabinet Member 
for Planning) and Bridget Smith (Leader of the Council). 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart declared an interest as a Director of both the South 

Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP and South Cambridgeshire Projects LLP. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 would be presented to the Scrutiny 

and Overview Committee meeting on 28 February 2023. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 There were no public questions or statements. 

  
6. Business Plan Action Plan (2023-24 Revision) 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the Business Plan Action Plan for 2023-

24 reflecting work that had been ongoing throughout 2022-23, the continuing evolution of 
Council priorities, and planned works coming forward from service areas.  
 
Councillor John Batchelor (Lead Cabinet Member for Housing) and the Head of Housing 
responded briefly to a request for some context to proposed measures such as new 
council homes to be built. Councillor Brian Milnes (Deputy Leader) undertook to seek the 
best way to incorporate a degree of context into the next version of the Business Plan. 
Related to the issue of context, Councillor Helene Leeming asked whether the aim of 
building 75 new council homes a year included homes for refugees or whether the recent 
grant for refugees would enable the Local Housing Authority to build homes for refugees 
above and beyond the planned annual target figure. The Head of Housing explained that 
the budget had been set prior to the grant for refugees being announced but that the 
situation would be clarified in the updated Business Plan. 
 
Members engaged in a wide-ranging discussion about energy efficiency. This included the 
ongoing installation of energy-saving measures in all Council properties and the provision 
of electric vehicle charging points throughout the district.  They supported an ambition, as 
a headline objective, encouraging residents to reduce total waste material generated (in 
addition to the residual waste reduction and increased recycling initiatives). Members 
asked officers to develop this objective looking at best practice elsewhere and considering 
realistic interventions for achieving behavioural change.    

 
Councillor Sue Ellington highlighted the risk to the viability of the mobile wardens scheme 
in South Cambridgeshire posed by significantly increased costs. Councillors Brian Milnes 
(Deputy Leader) and Bill Handley (Lead Cabinet Member for Communities) said they were 
already acting in this regard and would keep Councillor Ellington informed of progress. 

 
Councillor Helene Leeming requested that supporting fledgling High Streets in Cambourne 
and Northstowe be specifically included in the Business Plan alongside the ongoing 
programme to support established High Streets elsewhere in the district seeking to 
recover from the Covid 19 pandemic and cope with the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
In response to a comment, the Head of Transformation, HR, and Corporate Services gave 
an assurance that the telephone remained an essential element of the holistic approach to 
improving residents’ ability to communicate with the Council. 

 
The Chief Executive summarised how Key Performance Indicators and staff health and 
wellbeing surveys would be assessed and then independently reviewed before a decision 
was made about whether or not to proceed to the next phase. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

Following further discussion, and subject to the comments made during the meeting, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted and supported submission of the Business Plan 
to Cabinet on 6 February 2023. 

  
7 (a) Draft Budget 2023-24 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed the draft budget for 2023-24 alongside an 

updated probable outturn for 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Richard Stobart expressed concern about pressure surrounding Section 106 
income. In reply, Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Resources) 
attributed this in part to a slow down in the occupation of properties (a common Section 
106 trigger point) and the fact that Section 106 Agreements were largely related to major 
developments. The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development summarised 
several measures adopted recently that had resulted in improved working practices and 
monitoring of Legal Agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and Planning Performance Agreements. 

 
Councillor John Williams assured Councillor Tom Bygott that the Council remained 
committed to the self-build concept notwithstanding that the current economic climate 
made viability an important factor. 
 
In response to Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer, the Joint Director of Planning and 
Economic Development explained how recharges worked with regard to the Greater 
Cambridge Shared Planning Service and 3C Building Control. 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming asked for clarity on how the Council could prepare for the Fair 
Funding Review expected in 2025-26. Councillor John Williams said that such review was 
likely to move central government grant money away from district councils towards county 
councils and unitary authorities. He added that South Cambridgeshire District Council 
would therefore be transfer any unused surpluses to its reserves in an effort to minimise 
the anticipated impact on the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. The Head of Finance 
assured the Committee that the Council’s finances looked to be stable during 2023-24 and 
2024-25. 
 
Members noted that the payback period in respect of the ‘greening of South Cambs Hall’ 
was likely to be shorter than envisaged because of increases in the cost of gas and 
electricity. 
 
Members discussed the issue of ambient noise and recognised the nature of evidence 
needed before the Council could investigate. 
 
Committee members supported the aim of developing an arts and culture policy and noted 
Councillor Heather Williams’ request that Section 106 monies received in respect of arts 
and culture, but not yet spent, should be retained. 

 
The Chief Executive explained that potential budgetary implications arising from the 
introduction of Voter I.D. should be negated by central Government covering the cost in 
full. 

 
Councillor Sue Ellington mentioned the challenges being faced by small villages in 
maintaining street lighting in the face of substantially increased costs. Councillor Brian 
Milnes (Deputy Leader) said he would discuss this at a later date with Councillor Ellington 
but mentioned that the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) was available with 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee Thursday, 19 January 2023 

whom Parish Councils could jointly procure energy contracts.  
 
Following further discussion, and subject to the comments above, the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee noted and supported submission of the Budget to Cabinet on 6 
February 2023. 

  
8. Conservative Group Budget Proposal for 2023-24 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed alternative budget proposals from the 

Conservative Group. 
 
Referring to the proposal to increase funding for fraud prevention and investigation in part 
by reducing publication of the South Cambs Magazine from four times a year to twice a 
year, Councillor Aiden Van de Weyer said that the South Cambs Magazine was an 
important way of disseminating information. In reply, Councillor Heather Williams (Leader 
of the Opposition) argued that greater impact could be achieved by focussing on schools 
and community centres in promoting fraud prevention. 

 
Discussion ensued about the proposal to freeze Council Tax. Councillor James Hobro said 
that such a measure represented a real-terms cut in revenue for the Council, which might 
impact on service provision. There was also a brief discussion about the need for 
additional resources for the Council’s Enforcement (Compliance) team. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee supported submission of the Conservative Group 
Budget Proposals for 2023-24 to Cabinet on 6 February 2023 and noted that the 
proposals would be formally moved at the meeting of Full Council on 21 February 2023. 

  
9. Work Programme 
 
 Members noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 

 
Councillor Richard Stobart, Chair of the Young People Task & Finish Group, briefly 
updated the Committee about the Group’s progress to date. 
 
The Chair reported that arrangements were being made for an all-Member briefing on 
Legal Agreements made under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
10. To Note the Date of the next meeting 
 
 Members noted that the next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would be on 

Tuesday 28 February 2023 at 5.20pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 

 

 


